
 
 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 9 Ionawr 2018 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 
 

Pwyllgor Ardal Bryn y Cwm 
 

Dydd Mercher, 17eg Ionawr, 2018 at 1.00 pm 
Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Dref, Y Fenni 

 

AGENDA 
 

Eitem 
ddim 

Eitem Tudalennau 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd. 

 
 

4.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol. 

 
1 - 6 

5.   Ymgynghoriad Drafft Adroddiad Adolygu Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Sir 
Fynwy. 

 

7 - 66 

6.   Parth Cyhoeddus y Fenni - Diweddariad Llafar ar Gynnydd. 

 
 

7.   Tîm Datblygu Partneriaeth Cymunedol. 

 
67 - 70 

8.   Adroddiad Cynnydd gan Dîm  y Fenni. 

 
71 - 72 

9.   Ystyried cwestiynau/materion y gall aelodau ddymuno i'r 
Cynghorydd S. Woodhouse eu codi yng nghyfarfod y Grŵp 
Trafnidiaeth Strategol ar 7 Chwefror 2018. 

 

 

10.   Penodi aelod o Bwyllgor Ardal Bryn y Cwm i fod yn aelod o Fwrdd 
Partneriaeth Grass Routes. 

 

 

11.   Er gwybodaeth: 

 
 

11.1.   Rhaglen Waith Craffu Sir Fynwy. 

 
 

73 - 84 

Public Document Pack



 

11.2.   Blaengynllunydd ar gyfer Busnes y Cabinet a'r Cyngor. 

 
85 - 104 

12.   Blaenraglen Waith y Dyfodol Pwyllgor Ardal Bryn y Cwm. 

 
105 - 106 

13.   Cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
Dydd Mercher 14 Mawrth 2018 am 1.00pm. 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: M. Groucutt 

R. Harris 
G. Howard 
S. Howarth 
D. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
S. Jones 
P. Jordan 
M. Lane 
M. Powell 
J. Pratt 
T. Thomas 
K. Williams 
S. Woodhouse 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi
[...]
yn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor M. Lane (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: G. Howard, S. Howarth, S. Jones, M. Powell, J. 
Pratt and S. Woodhouse.  
 
Abergavenny Town Council: Councillor P. Simcock 
Llanelly Community Council: Councillor G. Nelmes 
Llanfoist Fawr Community Council: Councillor  J. Webster  
Llanover Community Council: Councillor G. Thomas 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. P. Johns - Team Abergavenny 
Mr. H. Candler - Clerk to Llanover Community Council 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors M.Groucutt, D. Jones, S.B. Jones, P. Jordan, T.Thomas and 
K. Williams 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present with issues to be raised. 
 
3. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee dated 13th September 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Area Committee Terms of Reference  

 

We received the Area Committee Terms of Reference as set out in the Cabinet Report 
dated 6th September 2017 entitled ‘Community Engagement Review Update / Whole 
Place and Partnerships Team Restructure. 
 
We resolved to adopt the terms of reference subject to a slight amendment to 
bullet point 7 – the final word be changed from Borough to County. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

The Head of Policy and Governance informed the Area Committee that having liaised 
with the Monitoring Officer regarding voting rights for the town and community Council 
representatives sitting on the Area Committee, this matter needed to be agreed at Full 
Council. 
 
It was noted that the Monitoring Officer would shortly be presenting a report to Full 
Council in relation to amendments to the County Council’s Constitution.  The Head of 
Policy and Governance stated that he would contact the Monitoring Officer with a view 
to establishing the best way forward to present the voting rights of the town and 
community Councils to Full Council for consideration, i.e., either as part of the 
Monitoring Officer’s report or via a separate report. 
 
We resolved that the Head of Policy and Governance contacts the Monitoring 
Officer with a view to expediting this matter. 
 

5. Representation of the Area Committee on the Monmouthshire Strategic 
Transport Group  

 
Monmouthshire’s Strategic Transport Group had requested the four Area Committees to 
appoint one representative from each Area Committee to sit on the Strategic Transport 
Group. 
 
We resolved that: 
 

(i) County Councillor S. Woodhouse would be the Bryn y Cwm Area 
Committee’s representative to sit on the Strategic Transport Group; 

 
(ii) County Councillor S. Woodhouse provides an update on progress 

being made by the Strategic Transport Group to the Area Committee 
at future Area Committee meetings; 

 
(iii) an agenda item be added to the January 2018 Area Committee 

meeting to appoint a representative from the Area Committee to sit 
on the Grass Routes Partnership Board. 

 

6. Shaping the Area Committee Workplan  
 

We received a report outlining issues emerging from engagement with the community 
and other evidence with a view to help shape the future work programme of the Area 
Committee. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Briefing sessions regarding the well-being assessment had been held at County 
Hall, Usk for Monmouthshire’s town and community councils. 

 

 The following issues were raised with a view to being added to the future work 
programme: 
 
[...]
 that has effect in their areas.  If a community or 
town council is subject to the duty, it must publish a report annually detailing its 
progress in meeting the objectives contained in the local well-being plan. Those not 
legally subject to The Act are still encouraged to consider what contribution they may be 
able to make towards meeting the local objectives adopted for their areas. 
 
Work completed between April and July 2017 resulted in the PSB adopting four draft 
well-being objectives. These are based on the well-being assessment that was carried 
out between August and December 2016.   
 
The PSB will be asked to endorse the plan when it meets on 8th November 2017 prior to 
a 12 week public consultation that will begin the week commencing 13th November 
2017. 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Act takes into account what is happening at a community level. Some views 
might have an area focus to them allowing the Area Committees to play a part. 

 

 Some aspects might be complex and cross cutting resulting in all PSB’s working 
together on certain issues. 
 

 It is important to ensure that the communities are heard and that they play an 
important role. 
 

 Abergavenny Town Council is preparing its plan which incorporates the five 
wards.  This forum will aid in this process. 
 

 Llanelly Community Council will commence preparing its plan in January 2018. 
Workshops will be held with a view to it being a community led Plan. 
 

 It was considered that the majority of Monmouthshire residents were more 
interested in what happens at a local level rather that the larger issues affecting 
the County as a whole.  However, it was noted that the Well-being Plan was 
forward thinking legislation and that whilst the day to day lo
[...]
ii) that the remaining meetings for the 2017/18 Council year will be held 

on: 
 

 17th January 2018 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Abergavenny. 
 

 14th March 2018 (venue to be determined). 
 

 16th May 2018 (venue to be determined). 
 
(iv) that the Head of Policy and Governance will liaise with the Cabinet 

Member, County Councillor P. Murphy and the Chief Officer 
Resources to ascertain whether budget meetings are going to be 
held in the leisure centres, as undertaken in previous years. 

 
(v) to adopt the North Monmouthshire Community Plan and use it to 

formulate the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee’s work plan. 
 

In addition, the following items would be added to the work 
programme: 

 

 Feedback from Team Abergavenny regarding progress. 
 

 Public Realm update.  

 Update on the new pedestrian bridge over the River Usk at Llanfoist.  

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 Invite the Head of the Community Partnership Development Team to 
outline to the Committee what the Team does. 
 

 Invite voluntary sector organisations in Abergavenny to give a 
presentation to the Committee outlining what they do. 
 

 Receive Cabinet and Scrutiny Work Plans. 
 

 Receive a presentation from the Tourist Association.  
 

 Receive a presentation on Fair Trade by Katrina Gass. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.05 pm.  
 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE:  
1.1 To inform Bryn y Cwm Area Committee of the current consultation on the 

Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Draft Review Report. 
   
2. RECOMMENDATION:  
2.1 To note the contents of the Draft Review Report and respond to the consultation as 

appropriate. This consultation will help inform the extent to which stakeholders 
consider that the current LDP is operating well, and any changes or revisions they 
think are necessary with app
[...]
d LDP in place to avoid the local policy vacuum that the new Regulations 
threaten to create. As it currently stands, the adopted LDP will cease to exist at the 
end of the plan period (i.e. 31 December 2021). Accordingly, a revised LDP will need 
to be adopted by 1 January 2022 to ensure that Monmouthshire has an up-to-date 
planning policy framework in place.  

 
3.4 Consequently, a full review of the LDP commenced in 2017 and has culminated with 

the publication of the Draft Review Report which is attached to this report as 
Appendix 1. This report provides an overview of the issues that have been 
considered as part of the full review process and subsequently identifies the changes 

SUBJECT: Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Draft Review Report 
Consultation   

MEETING:     Bryn y Cwm Area Committee 

DATE: 17 January 2018 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



that are likely to be needed to the LDP, based on evidence. The LDP Draft Review 
Report has been informed by the findings of preceding AMRs, significant contextual 
changes and updates to the evidence base.  

 
 Purpose of the LDP Draft Review Report 
3.5 The Council is seeking stakeholder views on the matters set out in the Draft Review 

Report. Views are sought on the issues that should be considered in any review of the 
LDP, together with the subsequent potential changes required to the LDP, as set out 
in sections 2 and 3 of the Report. Stakeholders are invited to comment on/ suggest 
any additional issues and/or changes that should be considered in the full review of 
the LDP. Any comments should be supported by evidence.  Opinions are also sought 
on whether the changes identified warrant a short form or full revision to the LDP, as 
set out in Section 5 of the report.  

 
 Next Steps 
3.6 As referred to in paragraph 3.5, it is important to engage/consult with stakeholders on 

the Draft Review Report in order to gain views on how the adopted Plan is functioning 
and what changes are likely to be needed to the revised LDP. Notifications have been 
sent to those LDP consultees identified in the WG Local Development Manual (Edition 
2, 2015) including specific consultation bodies, UK Government departments and 
general/other consultation bodies. All town and community councils have been 
consulted, along with those individuals and organisations who are currently on the 
LDP Review consultation database. The consultation runs from Monday 11th 
December 2017 to 5th February 2018.    All consultation replies will be analysed and 
responses/amendments reported for MCC Members’ consideration when seeking a 
resolution to finalise the Review Report with a view to formally commencing the LDP 
revision process.  

 
4. REASONS:  
4.1 Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) and associated 

Regulations, all local planning authorities are required to produce a LDP.  The 
Monmouthshire LDP was adopted in February 2014 and provides the land use 
framework which forms the basis on which decisions about future development in the 
County are based.  To ensure that LDPs are kept up-to-date, local planning authorities 
are required by Regulation 41 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Development 
Plan) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 to commence a full review of their plans 
at least once every four years following plan adoption, or sooner if the findings of the 
AMRs indicate significant concerns with a plan’s implementation. As detailed in 
paragraphs 3.3 - 3.4, a full review of the LDP commenced in 2017 and has culminated 
with the publication of the Draft Review Report for consultation (attached at Appendix 
1) which is in accordance with the Regulations.  

 
4.2 Consultation on the Draft Review Report will allow the LDP review process to make 

progress, informed by stakeholder input and evidence.  This will influence if and how 
the LDP is revised. 

 
 
5. CONSULTEES 

 Colleagues within and working closely with the planning service have been 
enga
[...]
Plan  to  consider all 

aspects of the LDP in order to fully assess the nature and scale of revisions that might 

be required.  This will also assist in meeting the 2021 deadline for having an adopted 

revised  LDP  in  place  to  avoid  the  local  policy  vacuum  that  the  new  Regulations 

threaten to create. As it currently stands, the adopted LDP will cease to exist at the 

end of the plan period (i.e. 31 December 2021). Accordingly, a revised LDP will need 

to be adopted by 1 January 2022 to ensure that Monmouthshire has an up‐to‐date 

planning policy framework in place.  

1.5  Consequently, a full review of the LDP commenced in 2017 and has culminated with 

the publication of this Draft Review Report. This report provides an overview of the 

issues that have been considered as part of the full review process and subsequently 

identifies the changes that are likely to be needed to the LDP, based on evidence. It 

also sets out the options for the type of revision procedure to be followed in revising 

1
Page 13



the  LDP  i.e.  full or  short  form  revision. The  LDP  review has been  informed by  the 

findings  of  preceding  AMRs,  significant  contextual  changes  and  updates  to  the 

evidence base.  

  Purpose of the Draft Review Report 

1.6  The Council is seeking stakeholder views on the matters set out in this Draft Review 

Report. Views are sought on the issues that should be considered in the full review of 

the LDP, together with the subsequent potential changes required to the LDP, as set 

out in sections 2 and 3 of this report. Stakeholders are invited to comment on/ suggest 

any additional issues and/or changes that should be considered in the full review of 

the LDP. Any comments should be supported by evidence.  Opinions are also sought 

on whether the changes identified would warrant a short form or full revision to the 

LDP,  as  set  out  in  Section  5.  A  consultation  response  form  will  be  available  to 

d
[...]
 and Wellbeing Act are 

encouraging us to look ahead and identify new ways of doing better things.  As a requirement of 

the Act, the Public Service Board and the Authority undertook a Wellbeing Assessment in 2016, 

which provided us with an understanding of the assets, challenges and opportunities within our 

county.  This enabled us to set wellbeing objectives in March 2017 that will form part of the 

wellbeing plan in 2018. 

 

The strategy for a Community and Partnership Development Team aligns with the wellbeing 

objectives, enabling co-production by taking a local asset and place based approach.  The new 

team will bridge gaps by balancing community needs with Authority priorities, to ensure the county’s 

future sustainability.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

The report is drafted for information purposes; however members are encouraged, through 

discussion, to satisfy their understanding of the purpose of the newly formed Community & 

Partnership development Team.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

Public service delivery is changing.  With an ageing population, reducing budgets and ever 

increasing demand, dependency upon public services is increasing when budgets are decreasing.   

As a local authority we need to rethink our relationship with our local communities to enable us to 

successfully redesign our services.  We need to think longer term about how we work together to 

identify and co-produce the right services going forward that will help us tackle the challenges that 

lie ahead.   

As the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act requires co-delivery with partners, the historic 

disconnect between the Public Services Board (PSB), the Authority and the local community needs 

SUBJECT: MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL: NEWLY FORMED COMMUNITY 

& PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT TEAM  

MEETING: BRYN Y CWM AREA COMMITTEE  

DATE:  17TH JANUARY 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



to be addressed. To enable this, community engagement has been repositioned within a more 

centralised role.   

The new team also provides:  

 Specialist support in strategic PSB areas such as health and wellbeing issues, isolation, 

ageing well, community cohesion, etc.  

 Support for the Authority in their Cluster Area activities  

 More direct Town/Community Council engagement/liaison to increase knowledge of needs 

and priorities and ensure these can feed into strategic decision-making at local authority 

and PSB level.   

 
3.1 AIMS OF THE TEAM:  
 

The Aim of the Community and Partnership Development Team is to work with communities and 

partners to help bring about social change and improve the quality of life in our county. The team 

will act as enablers; unlocking potential and supporting sustainability through collective impact; 

providing a resource and tangible link between local communities and a wide range of partners; 

enabling the delivery of measureable and sustainable programme of activities that will constantly 

look to the future.  Collective impact is a principle, which is based on the community and sector 

specific organisations, agreeing to solve a specific problem or local priority using a common 

agenda, aligning their efforts and using common measures of success.  The team will seek to 

exploit this principle when working with communities and partners to reach the shared goals across 

the county.  

The team see communities as co-producers rather than service recipients, and will promote 

existing and establish new networks that can provide caring, mutual help and empowerment, 

ultimately enabling communities to control and design their own futures.  

 

4. WHAT THE TEAM WILL DO: 

 
The Community and Partnership Development Team will work to ensure there is strategic 

partnership direction and community delivery, and in so doing meet legislative requirements, 

enabling place based delivery and furthering the social justice priorities of the Council.   

In order 
[...]
PRIL 2018  - COUNCIL 
Public Service Board: Well-
being Plan for 
Monmouthshire 

  Matt Gatehouse 
(added 29/8/17) 

    

9TH MAY 2018 – INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION 
    

    

 
    

 
    

 
Hannah Jones would like to come to Cabinet in July 2018 to update on Youth Enterprise - European Structural Fund (ESF) 
Programmes - Inspire2Work extension (originally brought to Cabinet July 2017). 

P
age 104



Bryn y Cwm Area Committee Work Programme 2017/18             

 

ITEM BACKGROUND DETAIL REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 

Standard Items: 

 

Team Abergavenny 

 

 

Cabinet / Scrutiny 

Work Plans 

 

Strategic Transport 

Group 

 

 

 

To receive an update report on progress to date. (Alan Michie / Peter 

John). 

 

To receive the work plans. 

 

 

To receive an update on progress from County Councillor S. 

Woodhouse (Area Committee’s representative on the Strategic 

Transport Group). 

 

 

 

17th January 2018  

 

 

17th January 2018  

 

 

17th January 2018  

 

New Work 

Programme Items: 

 

Grass Routes 

Partnership Board 

 

Abergavenny Public 

Realm 

 

Review of the Local 

Development Plan 

(LDP) 

 

Community 

Partnership 

Development Team 

 

 

 

 

 

To appoint a Member of the Area Committee to sit on the Grass Routes 

Partnership Board. 

 

To receive an update on progress. 

 

 

To receive an update by the Head of Planning, Housing and Place 

Shaping. 

 

 

To receive a report regarding this newly established team. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17th January 2018  

 

 

17th January 2018  

 

 

17th January 2018  

 

 

 

17th January 2018  

 

 

 

 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 12



 

New pedestrian 

bridge over the Usk 

at Llanfoist 

 

Volunary Sector 

Organisations 

 

 

Tourist Association 

 

Fair Trade 

 

Voluntary Sector 

Organisations 

 

  

 

To receive an update on progress. 

 

 

 

Invite voluntary sector organisations in Abergavenny to provide the 

Area Committee with informati

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 

1.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S. Woodhouse (Vice-Chair) 
 
County Councillors: R. Harris, S. Howarth, P. Jordan, M. Powell, J. 
Pratt, T. Thomas and K. Williams 
 
Abergavenny Town Council: Councillor P. Simcock 
Goetre Fawr Community Council: Councillor O. Dodd 
Llanover Community Council: Councillor G. Thomas 
Llantilio Pertholey Community Council: Councillor M. Skinner 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Sharran Lloyd LSB Development Manager 
Owen Wilce Communities and Partnership Development Lead 
Martin Davies Planning Policy Manager 
Jill Edge Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Sarah Jones Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Brain Project Engineer 
Rob Davies Assistant Engineer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO ON ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. P. Johns  - Team Abergavenny 
Mr. H. Candler  - Team Abergavenny 
Ms. J. Lee  - Town Clerk, Abergavenny Town Council 
Mr. A. Edwards  - Clerk, Llanelly Community Council 
Councillor N. Tatam - Abergavenny Town Council 
Mrs. J. Barnes  - CAIR 
Mr. D. Haswell 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: M. Groucutt, G. Howard, D. Jones, S. Jones and M.Lane. 
Councillors: G. Nelmes and J. Webster. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 

An issue was raised in respect of the Abergavenny Public Realm.  However, as there 
was already an item on the agenda in respect of this matter, the issue was addressed 
later in the meeting under this item. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 

1.00 pm 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee meeting dated 15th November 2017 
were confirmed and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 
In doing so, it was noted that Full Council, at its meeting on 14th December 2017, had 
agreed to a temporary amendment to the constitution of the Bryn y Cwm Area 
Committee to allow town and community council members who sit on the Bryn y Cwm 
Area Committee voting rights for the duration of the area working pilot, ending in 
September 2018.  The quorum of the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee will be one quarter 
of the whole number of voting members.  There will be 23 voting members with a 
quorum of six voting members being required to be in attendance. 
 
Goetre Fawr Community Council confirmed that its representative on the Area 
Committee was Councillor Owen Dodd.  
 

4. Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Draft Review Report Consultation  
 

We received a draft report regarding the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP) 
Review. 
 
The Area Committee was informed that the County Council is seeking stakeholder 
views on the matters set out in the Draft Review Report. Views are sought on the issues 
that should be considered in any review of the LDP, together with the subsequent 
potential changes required to the LDP.  
 
Stakeholders are invited to comment on and suggest any additional issues and / or 
changes that should be considered in the full review of the LDP. Any comments should 
be supported by evidence.  Opinions are also sought on whether the changes identified 
warrant a short form or full revision to the LDP.  
 
It was noted that it is important to engage / consult with stakeholders on the Draft 
Review Report in order to gain views on how the adopted Plan is functioning and what 
changes are likely to be needed to the revised LDP. Notifications have been sent to 
those LDP consultees identified in the Welsh Government Local Development Manual 
including specific consultation bodies, UK Government departments and general / other 
consultation bodies.  
 
All town and community councils have been consulted, along with those individuals and 
organisations that are currently on the LDP Review consultation database. The 
consultation runs from Monday 11th December 2017 to 5th February 2018. All 
consultation replies will be analysed and responses / amendments reported for 
Monmouthshire County Council’s consideration when seeking a resolution to finalise the 
Review Report with a view to formally commencing the LDP revision process. 
 
Having received the report it was noted that the Welsh Government planning legislation 
provides the opportunity for Strategic Development Plans (SDP) to come forward at the 
regional level.  However, it was noted that local issues within Monmouthshire also 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 

1.00 pm 
 

needed to be addressed, hence the requirement for Monmouthshire’s LDP to be 
revised. 
 
We resolved to note the contents of the Draft Review Report.  
 

5. Abergavenny Public Realm  - Verbal Update on Progress  
 

We received a verbal update by the Head of Operations regarding progress in respect 
of the Abergavenny Public Realm.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 A meeting with Team Abergavenny had been held on 17th December 2018 with a 
view to work commencing in January 2018. Officers are meeting with Team 
Abergavenny regarding the design of the scheme. 

 

 Plans are in place to repave and resurface Lion Street and Frogmore Street.  The 
works will include the entrance to the new Morrison’s store. 
 

 As part of the plans it is proposed that the area fronting the new Morrison’s store 
will be a shared space. 
 

 Broader consultation is required for the next phase of the scheme. 
 

 It is anticipated that the scheme will be completed as scheduled. 
 

Having received the verbal update, the following points were noted: 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding whether the development is DDA 
compliant, and whether the materials being used for Lion Street will match the 
materials proposed, the Head of Operations stated that he would liaise with the 
Planning Department regarding these issues. 

 

 It was hoped that the scheme would be finished before the annual cycling event 
which will be held in July 2018. 
 

We resolved that the Head of Operations liaises with the Planning Department to 
ascertain whether the development is DDA compliant and whether the materials 
being used for Lion Street will match the materials proposed. 
 

6. Community Partnership Development Team  
 

We received a report regarding the newly formed Community and Partnership 
Development Team within Monmouthshire County Council. 
 
The Area Committee was informed that public service delivery is changing.  With an 
ageing population, reducing budgets and ever increasing demand, dependency upon 
public services is increasing when budgets are decreasing.   

As a local authority we need to rethink our relationship with our local communities to 
enable us to successfully redesign our services.  We need to think longer term about 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 

1.00 pm 
 

how we work together to identify and co-produce the right services that will help us 
tackle the challenges that lie ahead.   

As the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act requires co-delivery with partners, the 
historic disconnect between the Public Services Board (PSB), the Authority and the 
local community needs to be addressed. To enable this, community engagement has 
been repositioned within a more centralised role.   

The new team also provides:  

 Specialist support in strategic PSB areas such as health and wellbeing issues, 
isolation, ageing well and community cohesion.  
 

 Support for the Authority in its Cluster Area activities. 
 

 More direct Town / Community Council engagement / liaison to increase 
knowledge of needs and priorities and ensure these can feed into strategic 
decision-making at local authority and PSB level.   

 
Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 When the Monmouthshire Wellbeing Plan has been established, key 
performance indicators will be put in place, as well as a structure, which will 
determine how the Team will work. 

 

 The Area Committee was pleased that the Team had been established which 
could provide a steer in respect of the various plans within the Bryn y Cwm Area.  
The Team will act as enablers, unlocking potential and supporting sustainability 
through collective impact, providing a resource and tangible link between local 
communities and a wide range of partners, enabling the delivery of measureable 
and sustainable programme of activities that will constantly look to the future. 
 

 Consultation in respect of the Wellbeing Plan needs to include the views of 
disabled people. 
 

 The Team will be able to help with engagement with partners and champions of 
wards within the community. 
 

 The Area Committee considered that a regular agenda item be placed on future 
Area Committee agendas regarding the development of the Wellbeing Plan, as it 
relates to the Bryn y Cwm area. 
 

 It was noted that Abergavenny Town Council’s Plan was currently being 
prepared, which will be completed in 12 months. The Area Committee suggested 
that Abergavenny Town Council could present the Town Plan to future Area 
Committee meetings. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 

1.00 pm 
 

 Consultation in respect of the Wellbeing Plan will be commence on 7th February 
2018 with a view to the final draft being presented to the Public Service Board 
(PSB) on 4th April 2018. 
 

We resolved that: 
 

(i) a regular agenda item be placed on future Area Committee agendas 
regarding the development of the Wellbeing Plan as it relates to the Bryn y 
Cwm area. 

 
(ii) the Democratic Services Officer contacts the Clerk to Abergavenny Town 

Council to ask if the Town Council would be willing to present its Town 
Plan to future Area Committee meetings. 

 
7. Progress Report by Team Abergavenny  

 
We received and noted Team Abergavenny‘s update report on progress to date. 
 
8. Questions / issues that members may wish Councillor S. Woodhouse to raise 

at the Strategic Transport Group meeting on the 7th of February 2018  
 

County Councillor S. Woodhouse provided the Area Committee with correspondence 
between County Councillor S.B. Jones, Cabinet Member for Operations, and the Right 
Honourable Chris Grayling MP regarding the accessibility improvements at 
Abergavenny Railway Station. 
 
It was noted in the letter from the Right Honourable Chris Grayling MP that further 
funding for the station accessibility will be made available for the next Rail Control 
Period (2019-24).  As Abergavenny Railway Station has previously been selected for 
the programme, it was anticipated that it would be a very strong candidate for funding, 
particularly if it retains the support of the Welsh Government and train operator. 
 
We resolved that County Councillor Woodhouse raise this matter at the next 
Strategic Transport Group Meeting. 
 

9. Bryn y Cwm Area Committee representative on the Grass Routes Partnership 
Board  

 
We resolved that Councillor G. Nelmes would be the Bryn y Cwm Area 
Committee’s representative to serve on the Grass Routes Partnership Board. 
 
10. Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
We received and noted the Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

11. Forward Planner for Cabinet and Council Business  
 
We received and noted the forward planner for Cabinet and Council business.   
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Bryn y Cwm Area Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Abergavenny on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 

1.00 pm 
 

12. Bryn y Cwm Area Committee Future Work Programme  
 
We received the Bryn y Cwm Area Committee future work programme. 
 
We resolved that the following items be added to the work programme: 
 
Subject to senior officer availability, a special meeting of the Bryn y Cwm Area 
Committee be held to receive a presentation regarding the Alternative Delivery 
Model (ADM), before it is presented to a special meeting of Full Council on 15th 
February 2018. 
 
14th March 2018 
 

 To receive the draft Town Plan for Abergavenny Town Council. 
 

 To receive a report regarding the development of the Wellbeing Plan with a 
focus on the Bryn y Cwm area. 
 

 Invite a representative from Morrisons to attend the Area Committee 
meeting to provide an update on progress in respect of the development in 
Abergavenny. 
 

 To consider changing the name of the Area Committee. 
 

13. Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 14th March 2018 at 1.00pm at a location 
within Gilwern, subject to availability. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm. 
 

 


